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UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Jessica Rentto, Associate Vice President, Administration
FROM: Joshua Mays, Chief of Police
DATE: November 15, 2016

SUBJECT: OCTOBER 2016 MONTHLY REPORT

October 2016

Notable Events

Professional & Personal Development

Total training hours for the month of June 2016 were (50) hours and included:

Use of Force Training
SLI
Strangulation Investigations Protocol Development and Training



Response Times

October 2016 Total Calls Received
PRIORITY ONE 107
PRIORITY TWO 483
PRIORITY THREE 618

TOTALS 1208

Calls For Service

September 2016
SELF-GENERATED 2519
ASSIGNED CALLS 1354
TOTALS 3873
E-911 PSAP Calls

September 2016
WIRELESS 198
LAND-BASED 275
TOTALS 473
Reports Completed

September 2016
ARREST REPORTS 43
CRIME REPORTS 83
INCIDENT REPORTS 68
MISC. 39

TOTALS 232

Received / Minutes
Dispatched
1:08
6:13
13:32
9:30

October 2016
2406
1339
3745

October 2016
218
264

482

October 2016

29
129
38
29
225

Dispatch / Arrival
Minutes
4:15
4:52
6:08
5:28

2016 Year-to-Date
25,888
8,683
34,571

2016 Year-to-Date
1630
3048

4460

2016 Year-to-Date

357
573
374
305
1609



Arrests

September 2016
FELONY 11
MISDEMEANOR 35
FELONY JUVENILE (2)
MISDEMEANOR JUVENILE (2)
TOTALS 46

Major Crime Statistics - October 2016

Offenses Reported
HOMICIDE 0
RAPE 4
ROBBERY 1
ASSAULT 5
BURGLARY 7
LARCENY 96
MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 2
TOTALS 115

Trolley Impact Statistics

September 2016
ARRESTS 1
REPORTS 0
MEDICAL AIDS 0

Unfounded

October 2016
10
34
(0)
(1)
44
Actual
0 0
0 4
0 1
0 5
0 7
0 96
0 2
0 115
October 2016
3
1

0

2016 Year-to-Date
45

292
(3)

(15)

337

2016 Year-to-
Date
0
5
4
32
62
409
12
524

2016 Year-to-Date

15
23
2



Sworn Personnel

Title Positions
SWORN MANAGERS 4
SERGEANTS 5
CORPORALS 7
OFFICERS 12
CADETS 0
Civilian Personnel
Title Positions
CIVILIAN MANAGERS 2
ADMINISTRATIVE 7
PARKING ENFORCEMENT 4
CSS 1
DISPATCHERS 8
CSO 25
Community Escorts

September 2016
LIBRARY 324
RED & BLACK SHUTTLE 93
CSO'’s 158
AFTER HOURS 137
TOTALS 612
Volunteer

August

VIP HOURS 0

TOTALS 0

Authorized
4 2
5 4
7 6
12 9
0 0
Authorized
3 2
8 7
7 4
1 1
9.5 8
35 25
October 2016
478
137
136
141
892
September 2016

Headcount

Headcount

Vacant

Vacant

2016 Year-to-Date

2816
594
666
836

4912

2016 Year-to-Date

22.5

22.5
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Traffic Enforcement & Collisions

TRAFFIC COLLISIONS
FATALITIES

INJURY

NUMBER OF INJURED
NON-INJURY

PEDESTRIAN

BICYCLE

MISDEMEANOR HIT & RUN
FELONY HIT & RUN
OTHER DEPARTMENT
ALCOHOL INVOLVED
OFFICER INVOLVED
COLLISION

MOVING CITATIONS ISSUED
PARKING CITATIONS

Traffic Arrests

DUI

DUI, UNDER 21
OTHER

TOTALS

Investigations 2016

Case Clearance
Activity

ARREST WARRANTS ISSUED

SEARCH WARRANTS

CASES SUBMITTED To DA
PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT HOURS

September 2016
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1168

September 2016

0

0
2
2
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October 2016

722

October 2016

0

0
1
1

October 2016

4

SO OO UTO O WR K»rOo

oSN OO

2016 Year-to-Date
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272
9847

2016 Year-to-Date
18
5
50
73

2016 Year-to-Date

8
0

21
163.0



Evidence Inventory-October 2016

Narcotic Inventory
MARIJUANA

COCAINE
METHAMPHETAMINE
METH, LIQUID
HEROIN

Misc. PILLS
PSILOCYBIN

HASHISH

HASHISH OIL (ML)
MDMA

EcSTASY

GHB (FL 07)
SUBOXONE FILM 8MG
KETAMINE
MORPHINE, CAPSULES
K2 / SPICE

LSD

MARIJUANA WAX

Firearms Inventory-
2016

DESTROYED

RELEASED

ADDED

YTD TOTALS,
DESTROYED

Cash Inventory

OCTOBER 2016

Cashier Activity

Monthly Cashier
Transactions

Disposed (grams)
0
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Handguns
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Returned

September 2016
370

Added (grams)
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Added

October 2016
332

Year-to-Date (grams)
114.80
2
4.2
0
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Long guns

o O O O

2016 Year-to-Date
$3307.92

2016 Year-to-Date
4999






