11.82



Monthly Report

October 2016



UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Jessica Rentto, Associate Vice President, Administration

FROM: Joshua Mays, Chief of Police

DATE: November 15, 2016

SUBJECT: OCTOBER 2016 MONTHLY REPORT

October 2016

Notable Events

Professional & Personal Development

Total training hours for the month of June 2016 were (50) hours and included:

Use of Force Training

SLI

Strangulation Investigations Protocol Development and Training

	\sim	\mathbf{n}	\sim	 \sim
	-			 mes
		DO.		 11163
-				

October 2016	Total Calls Received	Received / Minutes Dispatched	Dispatch / Arrival Minutes
PRIORITY ONE	107	1:08	4:15
PRIORITY TWO	483	6:13	4:52
PRIORITY THREE	618	13:32	6:08
TOTALS	1208	9:30	5:28

Calls For Service

	September 2016	October 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
Self-Generated	2519	2406	25,888
ASSIGNED CALLS	1354	1339	8,683
TOTALS	3873	3745	34,571

E-911 PSAP Calls

	September 2016	October 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
Wireless	198	218	1630
LAND-BASED	275	264	3048
TOTALS	473	482	4460

Reports Completed

	September 2016	October 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
ARREST REPORTS	43	29	357
CRIME REPORTS	83	129	573
INCIDENT REPORTS	68	38	374
MISC.	39	29	305
TOTALS	232	225	1609

Arrests

	September 2016	October 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
FELONY	11	10	45
Misdemeanor	35	34	292
FELONY JUVENILE	(2)	(0)	(3)
MISDEMEANOR JUVENILE	(2)	(1)	(15)
TOTALS	46	44	337

Major Crime Statistics - October 2016

Offenses	Reported	Unfounded	Actual	2016 Year-to- Date
HOMICIDE	0	0	0	0
RAPE	4	0	4	5
Robbery	1	0	1	4
ASSAULT	5	0	5	32
BURGLARY	7	0	7	62
LARCENY	96	0	96	409
MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT	2	0	2	12
TOTALS	115	0	115	524

Trolley Impact Statistics

	September 2016	October 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
ARRESTS	1	3	15
REPORTS	0	1	23
MEDICAL AIDS	0	0	2

Sworn Personnel

Title	Positions	Authorized	Headcount	Vacant
SWORN MANAGERS	4	4	2	2
SERGEANTS	5	5	4	1
CORPORALS	7	7	6	1
OFFICERS	12	12	9	3
CADETS	0	0	0	0

Civilian Personnel

Title	Positions	Authorized	Headcount	Vacant
CIVILIAN MANAGERS	2	3	2	1
ADMINISTRATIVE	7	8	7	1
PARKING ENFORCEMENT	4	7	4	3
CSS	1	1	1	0
DISPATCHERS	8	9.5	8	1.5
CSO	25	35	25	10

Community Escorts

	September 2016	October 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
LIBRARY	324	478	2816
RED & BLACK SHUTTLE	93	137	594
CSO's	158	136	666
AFTER HOURS	137	141	836
TOTALS	612	892	4912

Volunteer

	August	September 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
VIP Hours	0		22.5
TOTALS	0		22.5

Traffic Enforcement & Collisions

	September 2016	October 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
TRAFFIC COLLISIONS	1	4	13
FATALITIES	0	0	1
Injury	0	1	4
Number of Injured	0	1	4
Non-Injury	0	3	5
PEDESTRIAN	0	0	0
BICYCLE	0	0	1
MISDEMEANOR HIT & RUN	10	5	34
FELONY HIT & RUN	0	0	0
OTHER DEPARTMENT	0	0	2
ALCOHOL INVOLVED	0	0	1
OFFICER INVOLVED	0	0	0
Collision			
MOVING CITATIONS ISSUED	8	14	272
PARKING CITATIONS	1168	722	9847

Traffic Arrests

	September 2016	October 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
DUI	0	0	18
DUI, UNDER 21	0	0	5
OTHER	2	1	50
TOTALS	2	1	73

Investigations 2016

Case Clearance Activity	October 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
ARREST WARRANTS ISSUED	0	8
SEARCH WARRANTS	0	0
CASES SUBMITTED TO DA	2	21
Professional	40.0	163.0
DEVELOPMENT HOURS		

Evidence Inventory-October 2016

Narcotic Inventory	Disposed (grams)	Added (grams)	Year-to-Date (grams)
MARIJUANA	0		<mark>114.80</mark>
COCAINE	0	0	.2
METHAMPHETAMINE	0	0	4.2
METH, LIQUID	0	0	0
HEROIN	0		0.2
MISC. PILLS	0	0	15
PSILOCYBIN	0	0	0
HASHISH	0	0	0
HASHISH OIL (ML)	0	0	0
MDMA	0	0	0
ECSTASY	0	0	0
GHB (FL OZ)	0	0	0
SUBOXONE FILM 8MG	0	0	0
KETAMINE	0	0	0
MORPHINE, CAPSULES	0	0	0
K2 / SPICE	0	0	0
LSD	0	0	0
MARIJUANA WAX	0	0	0.5

Firearms Inventory- 2016	Handguns	Long guns
DESTROYED	0	0
RELEASED	0	0
ADDED	0	0
YTD TOTALS, DESTROYED	2	0

Cash Inventory	Returned	Added	2016 Year-to-Date
OCTOBER 2016			\$3307.92

Cashier Activity

	September 2016	October 2016	2016 Year-to-Date
Monthly Cashier	370	332	4999
Transactions			